
Agenda
Wednesday, January 14, 2026 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. Superintendent Academic Awards - Secondary

4.A. Winston Middle School - Adelaide Balila-
Kennerly

5. School Board Appreciation

6. Douglas High School Student Report

7. INTERMISSION

8. Presentation

8.A. Audit Presentation by Vickie Rapp, CPA of 
Neuner Davidson & Co

9. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

9.A. Enrollment

9.B. District Spotlight for Early Literacy Growth

9.C. 2024-25 At A Glance District Profiles

10. Directors Report

11. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

11.A. Douglas High School Mural Wall Update

11.B. District Calendar 2026-27 School Year 1st 
Reading

11.C. High-Dosage Tutoring Supplement Award

11.D. Douglas ESD Local Service Plan 2026-27 
1st Reading

11.E. Field Trip Requests

12. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

12.A. Financial Statement

12.B. Minutes

12.B.1. Regular Session December 10, 2025

12.B.2. Executive Session December 17, 2025



12.B.3. Special Session December 17, 2025

12.C. Donations

12.C.1. Dillard Alternative Thank You's

12.C.1.a. To Dillard Store for Fifteen (15) 22 oz 
fountain soda coupons valued at $25.00.

12.C.1.b. To Winston Food Mart for Any Size Free 
Fountain drink coupons valued at $100.00.

12.C.1.c. To Carlos Restaurant for two (2) Free 
Dinner coupons valued at $50.00.

12.C.1.d. To Abby's Pizza for forty-four (44) Lunch 
Special coupons valued at $396.00.

12.C.1.e. To A Cut Above Hair Salon for a Haircut 
coupon valued at $10.00.

12.C.2. Douglas High School Thank You's

12.C.2.a. To Columbia Bank for $500.00 donation to 
Girls Basketball 

12.C.2.b. To Jackson Street Provisions for $250.00 
donation to Girls Basketball

12.C.2.c. To Willee's Cafe' & Spirits for $1000 
donation to ASB for Food Pantry Drive

12.C.2.d. To Allen Hobson for $500 donation to the 
Marlys Hobson Memorial Scholarship Fund

12.C.2.e. To Maralee Dawson for donation of $1000 
to the Marlys Hobson Memorial Scholarship Fund.

12.C.2.f. To Noah & Kaeley Witt for $250 donation 
to DHS Metals Shop.

12.C.2.g. To Steve Matthews for $275 donation to 
DHS Metals Shop

12.C.2.h. To David Bird for donation of $5,000.00 
to the DHS Baseball Program.

12.D. Recommended Inter-District Student 
Transfers for the 2025-26 School Year

12.E. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

13. ACTION ITEMS

13.A. 2026-27 Budget Calendar 2nd Reading

13.B. Action to be Taken Based on the Executive 
Session

14. COMMUNICATIONS

15. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

16. ADJOURNMENT

17. UPCOMING

17.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office 
Board Room on February 11, 2026 at 7:00 pm.













Winston-Dillard School District Student Enrollment 2025-26
Head CT

Grade Level 1/3/2025 9/5/2024 9/9/2025 10/3/2025 11/7/2025 12/5/2025 1/8/2026

K 98 85 80 83 85 83
1 90 101 101 101 100 102
2 89 97 97 97 99 100
3 106 85 85 86 85 86
4 97 110 110 107 106 104
5 104 103 105 106 104 103

Elem School Total 584 571 581 578 580 579 578

6 106 101 101 101 99 100
7 95 108 109 107 105 105
8 111 95 96 96 96 95

Middle School Total 312 308 304 306 304 300 300

9 89 107 101 100 99 98
10 86 88 84 84 81 81
11 98 75 75 71 71 70
12 70 92 91 91 91 91

DAS 46 47 43 43 44 45 42
High School Total 389 367 405 394 390 387 382

Total Enrollment 1285 1246 1290 1278 1274 1266 1260

12/5/2025
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5 DAHS
McGovern - 237 0 0 0 0 72 79 86 9 0
Brockway - 220(PK273) 53 60 83 77 0 0 0 10 3
Lookingglass -123(PK141) 18 23 18 20 14 28 20 11 15
Total 71 83 101 97 86 107 106 12 24
1/8/2026 Total 42
Elementary Schools PK K 78 2 3 4 5
McGovern -232 0 0 0 0 72 77 83
Brockway - 223(PK275) 52 59 84 80 0 0 0
LES -123 (PK 141) 18 24 18 20 14 27 20
Total 70 83 102 100 86 104 103

1/8/202612:00 PM
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Parent Conferences

16.5

Winter / Spring Break

  Holiday - No School

  New Teacher Orientation

  Professional Development

Teacher Workdays

Winston-Dillard School District
2026-27 Calendar

148 Days

February 2027

March 2027 April 2027 May 2027 June 2027

15

14

January 2027

5

July 2026 August 2026

DRAFT for Board Approval

First Day of School: August 24

October 2026

November 2026 December 2026

16.5

Student Contact Day

September 2026

6/5  Douglas High Graduation 

Thursday 1/2 day  school                       
Thursday   PM Conferences                             

Friday AM Conferences

Non-Contract Day

Soft Start

8/24-26 Elementary 1/2 Day

8/24 WMS 6th Grade only

8/24 DHS 9th Grade only

All Staff Training Day

37.5 days

End of Q1 10/22/26 36 days

End of Q2 1/21/27 39.5 days

End of Q3 4/1/27 35 days

End of Q4 6/9/27



Oregon achieves . . . together! 

 

 

255 Capitol St NE, Salem, OR 97310  |  Voice: 503-947-5600  | Fax: 503-378-5156  
 

 

Dr. Alexa Pearson 
Assistant Superintendent 

Office of Teaching, Learning, and Assessment 

Hello Winston-Dillard SD 116 , 
 
Congratulations! We are excited to share that Winston-Dillard SD 116 has been confirmed to 
receive the 2025-27 High-Dosage Tutoring Supplement!  
  
Allocation Amounts 
Your district will receive the amount listed below:  

Grant Year Allocation Spending Period Additional Information 

2025-26 $44,870.46 1/2/26 - 6/30/26 Funds not spent in 2025-26 will  
carry over into 2026-27 

2026-27 $46,701.91  7/1/26 - 6/30/27  

Total $91,572.36 1/2/26 - 6/30/27  

Next steps: 
1. Register for the HDT Supplement Recipient Orientation and share the registration link 

with others in your district as needed.  
a. Wednesday, December 17, 2025, 3:30 - 4:30 PM PST- Register Here 

2. Register for the ODE’s HDT Community of Practice and share the registration link with 
others in your district as needed. 

a. January through April 2026, 3:30 - 4:30 PM PST- Register Here 
3. Review the following documents to ensure understanding of the district commitments 

related to accepting these funds: 

a. HDT Supplement Requirements Overview 
b. HDT Supplement Office Hours Slide Deck 
c. HDT Supplement FAQ  

Our team is currently working on grant agreements. We will send an additional email with 
updated information as soon as it becomes available. 

We are excited to partner with you in this important work to improve literacy programming in 
Oregon! 

Warmly, 

Dr. Alexa Pearson

https://www.zoomgov.com/meeting/register/itjWQp4fRfuRj0c0viL5nw#/registration
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/EarlyLiteracySuccessInitiative/Documents/HDT_Community_of_Practice_2026.pdf
https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/90e86ad4448546f792ba4c6b5f401854
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/EarlyLiteracySuccessInitiative/Documents/HDT_Supplement_25-27.pdf
https://odemail-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/ode_litonedrive_ode_oregon_gov/Ea5skf0ebahKol85c3QZOAEBrF4KIlJEGXMYBqTCwRBJ2Q?e=zf4guB
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/EarlyLiteracySuccessInitiative/Documents/FAQ_HDT_Supplement_25-27.pdf


1871 NE STEPHENS STREET  |  ROSEBURG, OR 97470  |  OFFICE 541.440.4777  |  FAX 541.440.4771 

www.douglasesd.k12.or.us 

 

  

 

 

 

2026-27 LOCAL SERVICE PLAN RESOLUTION 

 

 

WHEREAS, Douglas Education Service District and its component school districts have 

collaboratively created a local service plan according to ORS 344.175; 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of  

 

_________________________ approve the local service plan as presented. 

School District 

 

 

Date of adoption: _____________ 

 

 

 

_____________________________  _____________________________ 

Board Chair     Superintendent    



DOUGLAS EDUCATION
SERVICE DISTRICT
LOCAL SERVICE PLAN

2026 -2027



Services FTE Description

Autism
Consulting/Evaluation
Support

3.3 Collaborates with the Southern Oregon Regional Autism Team and the Oregon Autism Commission to
deliver training and coaching adhering to best practices for autism care to staff and districts. 

Child Find 4.7
Provides staff to conduct evaluations for children ages birth to 5 who have suspected delays for the
purpose of determining their eligibility for Early Intervention or Early Childhood Special Education
services.

Complex Needs Classroom 4.1 Offers specialized instruction for students PreK to 21 experiencing physical and developmental
disabilities by focusing on enhancing motor and communication skills.

Nursing 3.0 Protects and promotes student health and wellness by providing onsite school nursing care; care
coordination between school, home and community resources; and health and safety education.

Occupational
Therapy/Physical Therapy
(OT/PT) Consult

3 Consultative services are provided for students with orthopedic impairment, autism spectrum disorder,
traumatic brain injury and/or other health impairments with significant motor involvement. 

Special Education Evaluation
& Support (SEECS) 0.9 Provides school districts with licensed school psychologists offering expert consultation regarding

evaluations, re-evaluations, coaching, and modeling to support accurate special education assessments.

Special Education
Coordination 0.4 Coordinates resources, delivers professional learning, provides on-site visits, technical assistance,

compliance support.

Speech-Language Therapy
Program 32.4

Provides research-based communication therapy to children who have speech and language disorders.
Services include identification, diagnostic evaluation, and intervention; hearing screenings; and AAC
resources.

2026 - 2027 LOCAL SERVICE PLAN

1

GENERAL FUND / RESOLUTION SERVICES

We specialize in four main areas:
Special Education
Technology Support

School Improvement
Administrative & Support Services

Douglas ESD provides services to approximately 12,510 students in 13 component districts.

We offer a variety of key services, including speech and language programs, network
support, and school improvement efforts. By working closely with priorities set by
superintendents, we have enhanced school safety, increased preschool enrollment, and
supported initiatives in career and technical education as well as student engagement.

SPECIAL EDUCATION & NURSING

DOUGLAS ESD ALL REVENUE DETAILS

Beyond our mission and geographic boundaries of Douglas County, the Douglas ESD serves
an even larger region through several statewide contracts. 

TOTAL
$54,433,578



Services FTE Description

Digital Curriculum - Delivers digital curriculum through streaming media to enhance instruction and student learning.
Available to all districts, providing access to educational streaming media libraries.

Network Services 2.2 Provides IT services, including content filtering, licensing, antivirus and firewall protection, WiFi
management and hosting, file storage, and consulting.

Services FTE Description

Behavioral Health
Coordination .14

Coordinates training and support in trauma-informed practices, social-emotional learning, classroom
management, nonviolent crisis prevention, suicide prevention, threat assessment, problem solving,
growth mindset, and positive behavioral interventions and supports.

Intructional Coaching
Support 1.5 Develops professional learning opportunities for educators to enhance effective instruction by

providing training, materials and consultation.

Instructional Education
Coordination .7 Coordinates resources, delivers professional learning, provides on-site visits, technical assistance,

compliance support, and grant research and writing.

Notification System for
Home-Schooled Children .2

Manages the notification system for homeschooled students in Douglas County. Informs families of
their homeschooling responsibilities and involves collecting assessment data through standardized
tests.

Services FTE Description

Business Services 4 Assists local districts with business services needs.

Communications 2.7 Collaborates with schools and community partners to enhance public outreach, employing strategies
for media support, and crisis communications.

Countywide Licensed
Substitute Services - Partners with EduStaff and ESS substitute providers to provide licensed and classified substitutes,

handling recruitment, hiring, and training. Provides substitute teaching licensure guidance.

Courier .33 Delivers materials weekly to schools and offers book-sharing services to libraries in Douglas County. 

Human Resources 4 Provides Human Resources support and consulting, job postings, TSPC licensure, FMLA and Paid Leave
Oregon leave assistance, and compliance with labor laws and regulations. 

TOTAL
$12,661,000

2

TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT – EDUCATION SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPPORT SERVICES

GENERAL FUND
REVENUE DETAILS

TOTAL
$12,661,000

GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES

Providing collaborative, high-quality, equitable and locally responsive educational services to the community.



Services FTE Description

EI/ECSE Regional Coordination
for Southern Oregon 1 Coordinates EI/ECSE programs throughout the five regions (Douglas, Josephine, Jackson, Klamath, &

Lake) of Southern Oregon.

Douglas County EI/ECSE 58.8

Provides early intervention and early childhood special education services for children birth to five
with developmental delays, offering consistent, tailored instruction to support learning and enhance
physical abilities. The children are evaluated and/or served by a team of specialists, including autism,
behavior, physical & occupational therapists, speech/language pathologist, early intervention, school
psychologist, & nurses.

Jackson County EI/ECSE 86.9

Provides early intervention and special education for children birth to five in Jackson County’s nine
school districts. Services are individualized in homes, childcare, and inclusive preschools. Each family
has a dedicated service coordinator. Using a Routines-Based Model, teams may include educators,
therapists, skills trainers, ASD consultants, and nurses to support participation in daily routines and
peer interactions (LRE).

Business Champion for Kids 1.7 Assists employers of all sizes to implement family-friendly practices to attract and retain employees.
Co-leads the Douglas County Childcare Coalition with Care Connections and Education.

Care Connections & Education 11.7

Supports  early learning professionals to meet their professional and program development goals
across all types of care and education.  Conduct statewide training and supports such as program
coaching, peer networks, DELC system navigation and connection to college coursework and degrees.
CC&E promotes recruitment,  training, and retention of a high-quality, diverse early learning and child
care workforce.

Carl Perkins Grant 1.0
Coordinates school districts and Umpqua Community College to lead and support career and
technical education (CTE) systems to prepare students for the workforce through hands-on, applied
learning opportunities that align with student interests and the regional economy.

Douglas Regional Educator
Network 3.3

Douglas REN advances the profession of teaching through authentic communication, professional
learning, and equitable and inclusive practices. Develops professional learning opportunities for
educators to enhance effective instruction by providing training, materials, and consultation.

Early Childhood Behavioral
Health Consultation 1.1

A prevention-based service for childcare and preschool providers in Douglas County, who work with
infants and young children, ages 5 months to 5 years. The goal is to build the capacity of families and
early learning providers and teachers who serve children who have social-emotional needs. No
qualifying diagnosis is necessary to access services.

Home Visiting Systems
Coordination 1

The South-Central Early Learning Hub's project, contracted through Portland State University's Center
for Coordinating Oregon's Home Visiting Systems, serves Douglas, Klamath, and Lake Counties, as well
as the Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians and the Klamath Tribes. The project’s focus is on
effective home-visiting communication, professional development for home visitors, connecting
families to resources, and elevating parent voice.

Horizons 9.3
Collaborates with Department of Human Services, Roseburg Public Schools and the Juvenile
Department to support youth with diverse life experiences, trauma exposure, and high-level
behavioral and mental health needs to equip them for post-high school life. 

Juvenile Department Education
Program 1.7

Collaborates with the Oregon Department of Education for the Juvenile Detention Education
Program. A licensed teacher provides education in the Douglas County Juvenile Detention Center,
offering GED prep, credit recovery, college-level CLEP testing, and employment coaching.

Oregon Technology Access
Program (OTAP) .85

Coordinates statewide professional development, communities of practice, and technical assistance
in Assistive Technology, Augmentative and Alternative Communication, Universal Design for Learning,
and Accessible Educational Materials.

Regional and Statewide Services
for Students with Orthopedic
Impairments (RSOI)

.65
Offers regional and statewide training, technical assistance, and resources to therapists and related
professionals to provide services for learners with orthopedic impairments and to assess functional
skills and address access to school environments and curriculum, as well as safety of students and
staff.

2026 - 2027 REGIONAL, STATE &
FEDERAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS
These various programs and services are funded through philanthropic grants, state funding that includes
Student Investment Account (SIA) grants, and federal funding.

3Providing collaborative, high-quality, equitable and locally responsive educational services to the community.



Services FTE Description

Regional Inclusive Services 1.7 Regional services are provided as a contract service with Southern Oregon ESD and helps provide a
Physical Therapist and ASD support for the county.

Regional Technical Assistance
Provider
(RTAP)

.4 Provides special education development training and instructions from Oregon Department of
Education.

Small Rural School Support
Program 1.1

Provides responsive and intensive administrative support for small and rural school districts, including
data analysis, assistance with managing and reporting on state and federal programs, and
coordination with ESD teams to reduce administrative burdens and ensure effective use of funds to
maintain continuity of instruction and enhance district operations.

South-Central Early Learning
Hub 7.1

Statewide partnership funded by the Department of Early Learning and Care. It brings together
Douglas, Klamath, and Lake Counties, as well as the Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians and
the Klamath Tribes, to support early childhood education from prenatal stages through kindergarten.
Key programs include Preschool Promise Coordinated Enrollment, Community UPLiFT, and the
Kindergarten Readiness Partnership and Innovation.

Student Safety Prevention
Specialist 1

Collaborates with the Oregon Department of Education, offering equity-based training, policy
development, suicide prevention protocol implementation, and staff and student training on safety
topics.

Student Success Plan Grant 1.5
Provides support for Latinx, Indigenous and English Language Learner communities by fostering
inclusive spaces, strengthening community collaboration, and delivering professional learning
opportunities for educators.

Take Root Parenting
Connection 3.2

Offers free education opportunities for parents and caregivers in Douglas, Lake, and Klamath counties,
providing multi-week series and one-night workshops to support parenting. Offers free Parent
Resource Center to support Douglas County families.

Transition Network .5
Collaborates with the Oregon Department of Education to enhance post-educational outcomes for
students experiencing disabilities to improve employment services. Fosters partnerships with
agencies, organizations and school districts.  

Youth Development 5.0
Collaborates with schools and youth-serving partners to provide complementary supports to best
connect students with learning and life. Mentors work with referred Middle School and High School
youth to create individual plans for their future to include job skills, graduation, and post-secondary
opportunities.

4

REGIONAL, STATE & FEDERAL
CONTRACTS & GRANTS continued...

Services FTE Description

Instructional Coaching - SPED
Focus 1 Develops professional learning opportunities for educators with a focus on best practices for

supporting students identified as needing Special Education Services.

Juvenile Department
Education Program .4 Collaborates with the Oregon Department of Education for the Juvenile Detention Education Program.

A licensed teacher provides education in the Douglas County Juvenile Detention Center.

Student Success Coach 1.5
Delivers supports for students and educators to foster culturally aware, empathetic, and equitable
school environments, while supporting youth, to ensure inclusive practices that empower
underrepresented populations.

Technical Assistance .5 Offers technical assistance to support rural districts, including federal and state grant applications and
reporting.

Youth Reengagement .8
Collaborates with schools and youth-serving partners to provide complementary supports to best
connect students with learning and life. Mentors work with referred Middle School and High School
youth to create individual plans for their future to include job skills, graduation, and post-secondary
opportunities.

STUDENT INVESTMENT ACCOUNT (SIA) PROGRAMS

Providing collaborative, high-quality, equitable and locally responsive educational services to the community.

SIA funds are designed to support students' mental and behavioral health needs and to increase academic achievement and reduce
disparities among historically underserved groups, including students from diverse racial or ethnic backgrounds, students with

disabilities, Emerging Bilingual students, and those experiencing poverty, houselessness, or foster care.



Services FTE Description

Behavior Support Services 6.0
Behavioral support staff serve school districts by addressing classroom and student-specific issues
that may impede learning. Using a school district’s positive behavior system, the staff may work with
the classroom teacher, principal, student, family or other agencies to help students succeed.

Business Services 3.6 Tailored contracted services oversee payroll, accounts, grant invoicing, fiscal oversight, budget
preparation, trainings and strategic planning. 

Communications .2 Offers personalized communication/marketing strategies and plans for districts, covering social
media and website management, training, and video/photography services. 

Data Collection Support .1 Ensures accurate submission of school and student information to meet state and federal mandates.
Offers data management support to schools and districts.

District Test Coordination .9
Oversees state assessments, offers support on policies, data management, and coordination. Helps
educators understand assessment nuances and facilitate local policy adoption, with outreach to
parents and the community.

Electronic Information
& Design 2.5

Services cover data system development and management, grant support, student services, 
inter-district transfers, online form and survey design and reporting, and automation of mandatory
reporting to enhance efficiency and accuracy.

Human Resources 2
Delivers custom support to districts for recruitment, retention, employee leave processing,
adherence to state and federal compliance, job postings, licensure assistance and employee
performance.

Nursing 3.2
Contracts with districts to provide tailored medical support for students and staff. Services include
classes and workshops, clinics, updating medical records and procuring medical statements for SPED
evaluations.

Print Services 2 Supports districts with cost-effective printing, design, book binding, and direct mails. Also provides
services to local businesses and nonprofits. 

Regional ASD Teacher 1 Facilitates a class that serves the most significantly impacted autistic students in the districts in
Douglas ESD Region.

School-to-Career .6 Provides districts with information on college, scholarships, job skills, resumes, and explores various
post-high school options.

Site-Based IT Services 9 Offers on-site technical expertise to school districts to maintain and enhance computing
infrastructure, ensuring uninterrupted online resources for students and staff. 

Special Education Evaluation &
Support (SEECS) 3.5

Offers school districts crucial support, including a licensed school psychologist, occupational
therapists, and physical therapists, expertise in autism spectrum disorders, and traumatic brain
injury. Ensures specialized evaluations, with coaching and modeling, for students in need.

5

2026 - 2027 DOUGLAS ESD
CONTRACTED SERVICES & PROGRAMS
In collaboration with the state agencies, Douglas ESD contracts serve up to 12,510 students in 47 schools
within the 13 school districts we serve. We facilitate an expansive list of P-20 programs. 

Providing collaborative, high-quality, equitable and locally responsive educational services to the community.



6

2026-2027 SURVEY RESULTS

6

The annual Local Service Plan survey is sent to a combination of school district leaders in the Douglas
ESD region, including superintendents, assistant superintendents, business managers, principals, special
education directors, and other district administrators. The 26-27 survey received 19 responses. 

RATE THE SERVICES USED

Providing collaborative, high-quality, equitable and locally responsive educational services to the community.

*Not in ranked order. Respondents were able to select any and/or all services valued by their district.

Rate Special Education

Excellent Good Fair Poor N/A

26.3% 47.4% 15.8%

Rate IT Services

Excellent Good Fair N/A

10.5% 73.7% 10.5%

Rate School Improvement – Ed Services

Excellent Good Fair Poor N/A

23.5% 38.2% 23.5% 11.8%

Rate Administrative & Support Services

Excellent Good Fair Poor N/A

21.1% 40.4% 10.5% 22.8%

Rate Customer Service

Excellent Good Fair

30% 50% 20%

SERVICE(S) ARE THE MOST VALUABLE TO YOUR SCHOOL OR DISTRICT 

Rate Douglas Ed Service District

Excellent Good Fair

30% 50% 20%

0 5 10 15

Technology Support

Special Education

School Improvement Services

Business Services

Human Resources

Behavioral Health Services

Communication Services

All Services Are Equally Valuable
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FIELD TRIP REQUESTS
January 14, 2026

DATE SCHOOL CLASS/GROUP TRAVELING TO
1/22/2026 WMS DLC Class (10) Abby's Pizza in Winston
1/28/2026 DHS Forestry Class (7) Rock Creek, Glide OR Watershed Restoration
1/28/2026 DHS Career Class (10) Roseburg Urban Sanitary
1/28/2026 LES PreK Class (18) Domino's Pizza, Winston



Winston-Dillard School District #116

2025-2026

 25/26 BUDGET 

 Estimate through 

12/31/2025  25/26 PROJECTED  

REVENUES

   Property Taxes - Current 4,000,000$                  3,279,496$                   4,000,000$                  

   Property Taxes - Prior Years 100,000                       37,177                          100,000                       

   Electric Cooperative Tax in Lieu of Property Taxes 16,293                          16,293                         

   County Sales Back Taxes 15,000                         -                                    15,000                         

   HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire) -                                   2,184                            4,000                           

   Back Property Tax Interest Earnings 10,000                         218                               10,000                         

   Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 4.25% 375,000                       141,553                        375,000                       

   Admissions from Other Schools -                                   -                                    -                               

   Student Fees 30,000                         -                                    -                               

   Rentals/Lease Income -                                   -                                    -                               

   Contributions/Donations -                                   -                                    -                               

   Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure -                                   -                                    -                               

   Miscellaneous 65,000                         3,067                            65,000                         

   County School Fund 20,000                         -                                    20,000                         

   ESD Apportionment 115,000                       38,007                          113,681                       

   State School Fund 25/26 13,500,000                  7,862,422                     13,500,000                  

      State School Fund 25/26 Adj Estimate -                                   -                                    (27,130)                        

      SSF High Cost Disability 25/26 -                                   -                                    120,000                       

      SSF Small HS Grant 25/26 -                                   -                                    -                               

      State School Fund Prior Year 24/25 Adj -                                   -                                    -                               

      SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 24/25 Adj -                                   -                                    -                               

      SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 24/25 Adj -                                   -                                    -                               

      SSF NSLP Match -                                   -                                    -                               

   State Managed County Timber 150,000                       -                                    150,000                       

   Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 185,000                       -                                    185,000                       

   Federal Forest Fees 66,519                         -                                    100,000                       

   Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) -                                   -                                    -                               

   Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000                         -                                    10,000                         

    SUB TOTAL REVENUES 18,641,519$                11,380,418$                18,756,844$                

  Beginning Fund Balance 4,240,000                    4,275,856                     4,275,856                    

     TOTAL REVENUES 22,881,519$                15,656,274$                23,032,700$                

EXPENDITURES

  Salaries 10,103,296$                3,686,067$                   9,900,000$                  

  Payroll Costs 4,997,148                    1,781,151                     4,600,000                    

  Purchased Services 4,092,150                    1,103,300                     3,700,000                    

  Supplies & Materials 1,900,725                    581,854                        1,600,000                    

  Capital Outlay 60,000                         4,200                            60,000                         

  Other Objects 368,200                       366,103                        368,200                       

  Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program -                                   -                                    -                               

  Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200                         -                                    45,200                         

  Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800                       -                                    194,800                       

     SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,761,519$                7,522,674$                   20,468,200$                

   Contingency 420,000                       

   Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000                       -                                    -                                   

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,881,519$                7,522,674$                   20,468,200$                

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 23,032,700                  

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 20,468,200                  

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 2,564,500$                  

(Of the $22,881,519 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 9%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 2,506,989$      708,229$      2,000,000$      

   Payroll Costs 1,268,608        324,507        1,000,000        

   Purchased Services 740,000           92,279          740,000           

   Supplies & Materials 577,957           139,895        577,957           

   Capital Outlay 270,000           90,351          270,000           

   Other Objects -                       -                -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds -                       -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,363,553$      1,355,262$   4,587,957$      

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 407,963$         145,972$      405,948$         

   Payroll Costs 199,249           82,287          199,249           

   Purchased Services -                       11,344          -                      

   Supplies & Materials 858,788           198,727        858,788           

   Capital Outlay 20,000             5,128            20,000             

   Other Objects -                       2,015            2,015               

   Contingency -                       -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,486,000$      445,471$      1,486,000$      



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 3,030,000$      1,334,144$   3,030,000$      

   Contingency 820,200           -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,850,200$      1,334,144$   3,030,000$      

PERS Side Acct pmts for 25/26 are $1,731,434 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 25/26 is $1,137,500.  Final pmt 2039.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                 -$              -$                

   Supplies & Material -                       7,241            7,241               

   Capital Outlay 539,200           94,757          531,959           

   Other Objects -                       -                -                      

   Contingency -                       -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 539,200$         101,998$      539,200$         



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood Dr, Winston Or 97496
December 10, 2025 at 7:00 PM - Minutes 

REGULAR SESSION

Present:  Jasmine Geyer      Lorna Quimby      Bob Shigley      Curt Stookey
                Kevin Wilson        Kim Shigley

1. Call To Order:  7:00 pm 

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Bob Shigley.

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four of the five board members in attendance.
(Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
 
4. Superintendent Academic Awards

4.A. Brockway Elementary School - Nora Mercker 
4.B. Lookingglass Elementary School - Jacob Prudencio 
4.C. McGovern Elementary School - Olivia Park 
4.D. Winston Middle School - Emma Dingman 

5. Douglas High School Student Report 
Sinah Pederson, ASB President reported that the culinary class baked 50 dozen holiday cookies 
for the annual community tree lighting ceremony and community Christmas.  The class will 
also be helping McGovern Elementary students decorate sugar cookies on the evening of 
December 11th.  The culinary class spent countless hours in mixing, baking and decorating to 
provide sugar cookies for every student at Winston Middle as well as DHS students and 
community events for a total of about 1,500.  This project help build real world skills in the 
kitchen but more importantly compassion.
DHS students and staff are currently working on a penny and canned food drive to help support 
families of our community in need.

6. INTERMISSION

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
7.A. Enrollment:  Mr. Wilson reported that enrollment is slightly down from last month and 
is showing a steady decline since September.  Mr. Wilson reminded the board that attendance 
is the hot topic around the state.
Mr. Wilson also provided the district report card.  The report shows the district is improving 
overall.  He also thanked the admin team for all their hard work.
Attachments: (1) 

•  (12) Dec 2025

8. Directors Report:  None at this time.

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d1585ef2-6280-4c4e-96a3-c0ba5bb93712&isFromMeeting=True


9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
9.A. Douglas High School Mural Wall Update 
Joseph Ziegler member of the Alumni Association and Thomas McIntosh Winston City 
Manager are working on a proposal for solar lighting and possible signage for the DHS mural 
wall.  Mr. Wilson will reach out to Mr. Ziegler to obtain more details and report back to the 
board.
9.B. 2026-27 Budget Calendar 1st Reading 
The board was provided the proposed upcoming budget season calendar.
Attachments: (2) 

•  2026-2027 Budget Calendar
•  2026-2027 Budget Calendar Detail

9.C. Budget Committee 
Per district policy DBEA, the budget committee should be comprised of 5 school board 
members and 5 budget committee members for a total of 10 members.  We have (2) vacant 
positions and (2) that will expire for a total 4 budget board members needed. 
9.D. Student Investment Account Grant - 1st Reading 
The board was provided and reviewed the grant agreement to provide funding to assist 
meeting student's mental and behavioral health needs and increasing achievement and 
reducing academic disparities.  This grant is effective from July 1, 2025 - September 30, 
2027.  Move to Action Item 11.A.
Attachments: (1) 

•  SSA SIA 2025.27 WDSD Amended Signed Agreement_Redacted
9.E. Field Trip Requests 
Attachments: (1) 

•  FT Requests for Dec 2025

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
10.A. Financial Statement 
Attachments: (2) 

•  Financial Statements - GF - 11.30.25
•  Financial Statements - Other Funds - 11.30.25

10.B. Minutes 
10.B.1. Executive Session November 12, 2025 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Nov 12, 2025 Exe Session Minutes
10.B.2. Regular Session November 12, 2025 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Nov 12, 2025 Reg Sess Minutes
10.C. Recommended Inter-District Student Transfers for the 2025-26 School Year. 
10.D. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 
approved.
(Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=62ab9d62-f622-4fb7-91c5-09c8155b2473&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=cfdaa161-5281-47f2-a6c4-02414d2e5c9c&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=45236f25-ba11-44a0-a044-1d01d030eb7f&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=c7768af6-9047-4293-8393-7bbee37b77cb&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=7b31f0b4-6043-42ee-98ec-535809c0f316&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=3dd189e4-30f2-4551-9ebe-7207e812580a&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=db4f8e05-9985-4215-bbac-30645de5f206&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=4b389936-e03c-41ce-a893-e7658ee1f276&isFromMeeting=True


11. ACTION ITEMS 
11.A. Student Success Act - Student Investment Account 2nd Reading 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve Student Success Act - Student Investment Account grant agreement effective July 1, 
2025 through September 30, 2027.  Lorna Quimby seconded the motion and all approved.
(Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
11.B. Resolution 2025-26-5 Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians: Holiday Food 
Support - Special Revenue Funds 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
to approve Resolution 2025-26-5 as written.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 
approved.
(Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Resolution 25-26-5 Acknowledge of Special Revenue - Cow Creek Band of Umpqua 
Tribe of Indians - Holiday Food Support

12. COMMUNICATIONS:  Allen Hobson, community member shared that the community 
library has teamed up with Lincoln City library and UCC for a STEM event.  The community is 
invited to attend.  More information is available on their Facebook page.

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
Mr. Robert Holveck, WMS Principal shared that he and Mrs. Clarno started working with the 
8th graders to engage students in reading and changing the culture at the school.  They are 
receiving some great feedback in the advisory groups.  He also shared on December 9th the 
band and choirs delivered a great performance.  Teachers are continuing to work on the Center 
for High School Success model to instill the skills needed for high school success.
Mrs. Emily Ledbetter, LES Principal reported that the Thanksgiving feast went off without a 
hitch and wonderful time was had by all.  Mrs. Ledbetter gave a shout out to Samantha Blevins 
for teacher of the month.  She also said that the students participated in a Secret Santa event 
where every student drew a name of another student and they had the opportunity to pick out a 
gift for the student they drew.  The middle school leadership students came and helped wrap the 
secret Santa gifts and helped with the Christmas play decorations.  Mrs. Ledbetter also invited 
everyone to the annual Christmas play on Wednesday the 17th at 7:00 pm.
Mrs. Janna Norton, MES Principal reported that each class participated in a turkey decorating 
contest.  They also started their SEL groups during morning breakfast and they work on social 
interaction and building friendships.  The 5th grade science class made cookies and some of the 
parents donated the ingredients.  She also mentioned that some of her teachers are taking the 
initiative to build up the school spirit and finding lots of fun activities for the students to do.  
The school will also be hosting a Christmas craft night on Thursday, December 11th from 5:00 – 
6:00 pm.
Mrs. Lisa Dickover, BES Principal shared that they served 465 people at their holiday feast and 
was so very proud of her kitchen staff for that event.  The DHS leadership students came and 
helped with the event which was a huge help.  She also reported that their school would also be 
hosting a craft night from 5:30 – 7:00 and serving cookies and Santa will be there as well.  The 
school has a lot of fun holiday events planned for the students.  She shared that she is seeing 
some of the students who have been struggling are now more engaged in their classrooms and 
making great progress.
Mr. Craig Anderson, DHS Principal reported that the DHS choirs had a great holiday 
performance the night before and band will be on December 16th.  He also shared that he and 
Mr. Wilson had the opportunity to participate in the mock job interview process for the adult 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=003de2b3-2907-4ccf-a834-a3a4223ede71&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=003de2b3-2907-4ccf-a834-a3a4223ede71&isFromMeeting=True


team class.  He said that he was impressed with the students at how well prepared they were and 
attributes that to their teacher, Mrs. Parks.

14. ADJOURNMENT:  7:52 pm

15. UPCOMING
15.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office Board Room on January 14, 2026 at 7:00 
pm. 



Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors Executive Session
District Office Conference Room

620 NW Elwood St., Winston, Or  97496
December 17, 2025 at 7:00 PM – Minutes 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

1. Present:  Susan Chase      Jasmine Geyer      Lorna Quimby     Bob Shigley      Curt Stookey
                     Kim Shigley

2. Call To Order:  7:00 pm 

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  All five board members present.
(Susan Chase, Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
 
4. ORS 192.660(2)(f) To review confidential information or records that are exempt by law 
from public inspection. 
The board consulted with legal counsel Elizabeth Polay of Garrett Hemann Robertson P.C.

5. ADJOURNMENT:  7:20 pm
 
6. UPCOMING 

6.A. Special Session at WDSD District Office Board Room on December 17, 2025 at 7:30 
pm 
6.B. Regular Session at WDSD District Office Board Room on January 14, 2026 at 7:00 pm 



Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors Special Session
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood St., Winston, Or  97496
December 17, 2025 at 7:30 PM – Minutes

SPECIAL SESSION 

1. Present:  Susan Chase      Jasmine Geyer      Lorna Quimby      Bob Shigley      Curt Stookey
                    Kim Shigley

2. Call To Order:  7:30 pm

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  All five board members in attendance.
(Susan Chase, Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

4. Action to be Taken Based on Discussion in Executive Session 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
partially rescind its November 12, 2025 acceptance of the KL complaints specifically related to 
the allegations of a denial of a free appropriate public education that will be investigated by 
ODE and to delegate authority to the Board Chair to communicate the altered scope of the 
Board's investigation to the third-party investigator and the parties, consistent with this motion.
Susan Chase seconded the motion and all approved. 

5. ADJOURNMENT:  7:33 pm 

6. UPCOMING 
6.A. Regular Session at WDSD Board Room on January 14, 2026 at 7:00 pm 





























 

 

 
 

  

 

 

  

BUDGET CALENDAR 

2026-2027 

 

 
 

 

 

May 13, 2026  Budget Committee Meeting at the District Office, Board Room at 6:00 PM 

❖ Elect presiding officer, presentation of budget message and 

proposed budget 

 

 

May 27, 2026 Budget Committee Meeting at the District Office, Board Room at 6:00 PM 

❖ Approve Tax Levy Rate and 2025-2026 Proposed Budget 

❖ Optional meetings if necessary 

 

 

June 10, 2026  Board Meeting at the District Office, Board Room at 7:00 PM 

❖ Adopt Budget and Make Appropriations 
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